

Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070, 18-15071,  
18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants*,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees*.

---

**On Cross-Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California**

---

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF  
CALIFORNIA, MAINE, MARYLAND, AND MINNESOTA**

---

JANET T. MILLS  
Attorney General of Maine  
Susan P. Herman  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Attorneys for the State of Maine*

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland  
Steven M. Sullivan  
Solicitor General  
*Attorneys for the State of Maryland*

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General of Minnesota  
Jacob Campion  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Attorneys for the State of Minnesota*

March 13, 2018

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
Edward C. DuMont  
Solicitor General  
Michael J. Mongan  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Michael L. Newman  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
James F. Zahradka II  
Deputy Attorney General  
Samuel P. Siegel  
Associate Deputy Solicitor General  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
455 Golden Gate Ave., Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-3660  
(415) 510-3920  
michael.mongan@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for the State of California*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Statement of jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case .....	4
A.    Deferred action.....	4
B.    The Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) program .....	6
C.    Defendants’ termination of DACA .....	9
D.    Procedural background.....	10
Summary of argument .....	14
Standard of review .....	17
Argument .....	17
I.    The decision to rescind DACA is subject to judicial review .....	17
A.    The decision is not “committed to agency discretion by law” .....	17
B.    Section 1252(g) does not deprive this Court of jurisdiction to review defendants’ termination of DACA .....	27
C.    The States have established standing .....	32
II.   The district court properly entered a preliminary injunction .....	35
A.    Plaintiffs are likely to establish that the decision to rescind DACA was arbitrary, capricious, or contrary to law .....	36
1.    The APA required defendants to provide a reasoned explanation for their decision .....	36
2.    The stated basis for defendants’ decision does not satisfy the APA.....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
a. The rescission of DACA involved a marked change in the position of the Executive Branch.....	39
b. Defendants did not adequately explain their change in position.....	42
c. The decision is also based on a flawed legal premise.....	49
d. Defendants failed to address the substantial reliance interests engendered by DACA .....	51
3. Defendants’ alternative “litigation risk” rationale cannot sustain their decision.....	53
B. The equities and the public interest favor the entry of a preliminary injunction.....	56
III. Plaintiffs stated a due process claim regarding the use of information provided by DACA recipients.....	62
IV. Plaintiffs stated a claim that defendants violated the APA’s notice-and-comment requirement.....	66
Conclusion .....	70
Statement of related cases.....	71
Certificate of compliance.....	72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abdelhamid v. Ilchert</i>	
774 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Alaska Fish &amp; Wildlife Fed’n &amp; Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i>	
829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i>	
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	35, 59
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i>	
452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	48
<i>ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way</i>	
393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Anderson v. Suburban Teamsters of N. Ill. Pension Fund Bd. of Trs.</i>	
588 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	57
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i>	
855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i>	
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	40, 41
<i>Assiniboine &amp; Sioux Tribes v. Bd. of Oil &amp; Gas Conservation</i>	
792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i>	
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 5201116 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017).....	21, 28, 29
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i>	
279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Botezatu v. INS</i> 195 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	61, 62
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	59, 60
<i>Casa de Md. v. DHS</i> ____ F. Supp. 3d ____, 2018 WL 1156769 (D. Md. Mar. 5, 2018) .....	21, 28, 49, 64
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18, 37
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	68, 69
<i>Cosmetic Ideas, Inc. v. IAC/Interactivecorp.</i> 606 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Peña</i> 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24, 26
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	37
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> ____ S. Ct. ____, 2018 WL 1037642 (2018) .....	14
<i>Encino Motorcars LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	51, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	36, 51, 52
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	37
<i>Gerhart v. Lake Cty.</i> 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	64
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017).....	35, 60
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs.</i> 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	19, 21, 25, 26
<i>In re GGM, P.C.</i> 165 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 1999).....	63
<i>In re United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....	10
<i>In re United States</i> 875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>In re United States</i> 877 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 474 v. NLRB</i> 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49, 50
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	17, 18, 19, 21, 44
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	33, 34
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	61
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	59
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Cty. of San Diego</i> 680 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 65
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	50
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	34
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	63
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	61
<i>Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	19, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Morales de Soto v. Lynch</i> 824 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	36, 37
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. United States</i> 980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	67
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	45
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	38
<i>Newman v. Apfel</i> 223 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Noel v. Chapman</i> 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	21
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. USDA</i> 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	37, 54
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	65
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	64, 65
<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Price v. City of Stockton</i> 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	62
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. USNRC</i> 940 F.2d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	67
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	50
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	38, 50
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Whitman</i> 268 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	63
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	59
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	8, 45
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	17
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	35, 45, 55, 60
<i>United States v. Texas</i> 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	8, 45, 47
<i>Vasquez v. Aviles</i> 639 F. App’x 898 (3d Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33, 60, 61
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC</i> 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	41, 42, 49
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	35
<i>Wong v. United States</i> 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	29, 30
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983).....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<b>5 U.S.C.</b>	
§ 553 .....	3, 17, 69
§ 553(b)(3)(A) .....	44, 66
§ 701(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 702 .....	18
§ 706(2)(A) .....	3, 15, 36, 49
§ 706(2)(D) .....	66
<b>6 U.S.C.</b>	
§ 202(5).....	4, 40, 43
<b>8 U.S.C.</b>	
§ 1103(a).....	40
§ 1103(a)(1) .....	4, 43
§ 1103(a)(3) .....	4
§ 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II).....	5
§ 1227(d)(2) .....	5
§ 1229a(e) .....	5
§ 1252 .....	31
§ 1252(a)(2)(B).....	31
§ 1252(b)(9).....	31, 32
§ 1252(g).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1324a(a) .....	34
§ 1324a(h)(3) .....	34
<b>28 U.S.C.</b>	
§ 1292(a)(1) .....	3
§ 1292(b).....	3, 14, 63
<b>49 U.S.C.</b>	
§ 30301 note .....	5
<b>USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b)(1), 115 Stat.</b>	
272, 361 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>	
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>		
8 C.F.R.		
§ 214.14(d)(3) .....	5	
§ 274a.12(c)(14) .....	4, 5, 34	
28 C.F.R.		
§ 1100.35(b)(2) .....	5	
 <b>COURT RULES</b>		
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure		
Rule 5(b)(1) .....	63	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure		
Rule 60(b) .....	26	
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>		
6 Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i>		
§ 72.03[2][h] (1998) .....	4, 5	
CBS News, Transcript of AP Interview with Trump, Apr. 24, 2017, <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/transcript-of-ap-interview-with-trump/">https://www.cbsnews.com/news/transcript-of-ap-interview-with-trump/</a> .....		8
Nakamura et al., <i>Justices Decline to Hear Case on DACA</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 27, 2018, at A1 .....		39
USCIS, Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals, by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake, Biometrics and Case Status Fiscal Year 2012-2017 (September 30), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xnSGf">https://go.usa.gov/xnSGf</a> .....		53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
USCIS, Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake, Biometrics and Case Status 2012-2016 (September 30), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xnSGG">https://go.usa.gov/xnSGG</a> .....	53
USCIS, Guidance on Rejected DACA Requests, <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xnSFj">https://go.usa.gov/xnSFj</a> .....	66
